
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2012 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:-

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10th January 2012. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 15th 
January 2012, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES   
 

 

 To receive a presentation from Ms S Willis, Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Flood and Water Manager, on flood risk management 
activities. 
 

 

5. ROLL FORWARD OF CORE STRATEGY - LOCAL PLAN 
PROJECT PLAN  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the New 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Local Development Scheme. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

6. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS  (Pages 21 - 38) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Operations outlining the progress 
made to date in respect of the expenditure and receipt of money 
received from S106 Agreements. 
 

J Craig 
388638 

7. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT STUDY   
 

 

 To appoint a representative to the Cambridgeshire Future Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 



 
 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview an
[...]
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or 
an audio version please contact the Democratic Services Manager and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 

 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1a, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE28 3TN on Tuesday, 
10 January 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, I J Curtis, 

J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, D Harty 
and J S Watt. 
 
Co-opted Member Mr D Hopkins. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M G Baker 
and C R Hyams and Mr M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor N J Guyatt and Councillor D M 

Tysoe. 
 
 
64. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th December 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D Harty declared personal interests in Minute Nos. 67 and 
68 arising from his Membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

66. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st January 2012 to 30th April 2012.  Members were advised 
that an item on Thermal Imaging of Private Homes in Huntingdonshire 
through the Heatseekers scheme had been removed from the Plan. 
 

67. CAMBRIDGESHIRE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Deputy Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning and Housing, was in attendance for this item) 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) informing 
Members of the terms of a revised Cambridgeshire Green 

Agenda Item 1

1



Infrastructure Strategy which it was intended would be used as 
supporting evidence for planning purposes. The document was an 
update of the first Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Cambridge 
sub-region which was developed in 2006. The “Strategic Network” of 
green infrastructure had been divided into different geographical 
areas. The areas identified in Huntingdonshire were Huntingdonshire 
Fens and Woods (including the Great Fen) and Great Ouse. The 
Strategy would be part of the evidence base informing the Council’s 
future work on updating its development strategy for the period up to 
2036. 
 
The Strategy was supported by the Green Infrastructure Forum and, 
in light of the demise of Cambridgeshire Horizons, the Panel 
suggested that the accountability and reporting lines of the Green 
Infrastructure Forum should be clarified. 
 
An important purpose of the Strategy would be to form a piece of 
evidence which could be used to help local communities identify local 
green spaces and to set realistic and meaningful objectives in 
neighbourhood plans. The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing advised the Panel that this would be explained further at 
the April Council meeting. 
 
The Chairman raised concerns over the Strategy’s lack of reference 
to the local agricultural industry. He suggested that food security was 
of local, national and international concern and as such ought to be 
given higher priority and be reflected to a greater extent in the 
Council’s policy framework. Having concurred with these views, the 
Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended, bearing in mind the 
primacy of the agricultural sector and its importance to the 
local and national economy, to endorse the Cambridgeshire 
Green Infrastructure Strategy as supporting evidence for 
planning purposes. 

 
68. ADVANCED WASTE PARTNERSHIP   

 
 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 

in attendance for this item) 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of Operations 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on moving the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership (RECAP) to 
the next level of partnership working in order to gain the maximum 
advantage collectively for the partner authorities. 
 
Having acknowledged that the work of RECAP represented an 
excellent example of Countywide partnership working which delivered 
significant benefits to Cambridgeshire, Members supported the 
proposals to formalise relationships with neighbouring authorities in 
order to deliver further benefits to residents.  Members were advised 
that before any costs were incurred by the Council individual business 
cases would be brought to the Panel for comment. 

2



 
Members highlighted the facts that the Council’s waste collection 
service had high satisfaction levels and was delivered at a relatively 
low cost per household.  In that light, the Panel questioned whether 
the Council’s performance levels would be compromised by the 
proposal for greater joint working.  In response, Members were 
advised that joint working would lead to greater savings and improve 
the trade waste function which would be of benefit to the business 
community. 
 
The Panel referred to the possibility of using waste to generate 
electricity. It was noted that this might be considered in the future.  
Members also questioned whether waste separation would be viable 
at the Waterbeach waste facility. However, at present the plant would 
be unable to cope with the changes in the calorific value of the waste 
that was being processed and, as such, this would be a costly 
process. 
 
Members discussed whether the negotiations on the advanced waste 
partnership would be successful. They questioned whether the 
political will existed for all partners to commit to enhanced partnership 
working and pointed out that some partner authorities had low levels 
of resources available to develop their services. 
 
The Head of Operations acquainted the Panel with details of a route 
optimisation project which was being undertaken. The aim of the 
project was to achieve the most effective waste collection service 
possible across the County.  It was hoped this project would result in 
a collection round being saved from June 2012.  In response to a 
question by a Member it was reported that cross county route 
optimisation would be difficult to co-ordinate but might be considered 
in the future. 
 
Owing to their involvement in reviewing the business cases for 
advanced waste projects, a planned visit by the Waste Collection 
Working Group to the Waterbeach waste facility was extended to all 
Members of the Panel in order that they might familiarise themselves 
with its operation and potential for service development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to adopt the RECAP 
Advanced Partnership Working Charter and that outline 
business cases for any advanced waste projects be brought to 
the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well Being) Panel 
before a decision is made to proceed. 

 
69. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

3



70. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed.  
 
Further to Minute No. 68 ante, it was agreed that developments 
relating to RECAP were likely to overtake the work of the Waste 
Collection Working Group and consequently the study should be 
postponed until further notice. 
 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee advised the Panel that the Design 
Principles for Future Developments Working Group was due to 
receive an overview from Jenny Parsons, Development Management 
Team Leader on the history of the Loves Farm site. This would be 
followed by a site visit to Loves Farm. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 67 ante, Members discussed the need to 
consider environmental and agricultural issues in tandem. It was felt a 
working group ought to be established to ensure that the local 
agricultural industry was properly reflected in the new Local Plan. It 
was, therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, P M D Godfrey, G J Harlock, 
D Harty and Mr D Hopkins be appointed to a working group to 
investigate land use for agricultural purposes in the context of 
planning policy and its contribution to the local economy. 

 
71. SCRUTINY   

 
 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 

Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the Council’s decisions since the previous meeting. In 
response to a question by Councillor D Harty the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager informed the Panel that the Cabinet had supported a 
recommendation that the Council should not accept the Council Tax 
Freeze Grant. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 15 January 2012 
For Period: 1 February 2012 to 31 May 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council, with responsibility 
  for Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Executive Leader of the Council with 
  responsibility for Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Organisational  
  Development 

6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook      PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 

Councillor D M Tysoe - Executive Councillor for Environment 
   

Grove Cottage  
Maltings Lane 
Ellington 
Huntingdon   PE28 OAA   
 
Tel:  01480 388310 E-mail: Darren.Tysoe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor T D Sanderson  - Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
  Communities 

29 Burmoor Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon   PE29 6GE  
 
Tel:  01480 412135 E-mail:   Tom.Sanderson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 

A
genda Item

 3

5



Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision is to be made. 
 

The documents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
should be directed to the relevant officer. 
 

Colin Meadowcroft 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions/significant changes from the previous Forward are annotated *** 
 (ii) For information about how representations about the above decisions may be made please see the Council’s Petitions Procedure at 

http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/3F6CFE28-C5F0-4BA0-9BF2-76EBAE06C89D/0/Petitionsleaflet.pdf or telephone 01480 388006 
 

 
Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
Governance 
Principles*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
CIL Evidence Base 
 

 
Steve Ingram, Head of Planning Services Tel 
No. 01480 388400 or email 
Steve.Ingram@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Roll Forward of Core 
Strategy - Local Plan 
Project Plan 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Budget and MTP 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
Draft MTP, Previous 
Year's budget report, 
Various Annexes 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or email 
Steve.Couper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic 
Well-Being). 
 
2nd February 2012.  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
(Economic Well-
Being) 
 

 
Waste Collection 
Policies 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Eric Kendall, Head of Operations Tel No. 
01480 388635 or email 
Eric.Kendall@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D Tysoe 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

6



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

S
[...]
a Item 5

9



 clarify the national policy approach towards additional national issues such as 
 planning for gypsy and traveller sites. 
 
3.3 The LDS sets out the plan making process for the Local Plan, taking each of the 
 policy themes into account and based on the relevant legislation, including: 
 

• Public participation – as detailed in a Statement of Community Involvement 
• Publication and submission of the Local Plan 
• Sustainability Appraisals and Strategic Environmental Assessments 
• Habitats Regulation Assessment 
• Examination of the Local Plan by an independent Planning Inspector 
• Ensuring that the Local Plan has been prepared in accordance with the ‘duty 

to co-operate’ 
• The requirement to ensure that the plan is ‘sound’ in relation to statutory 

definitions 
  
4.  PREPARATION PROGRAMME FOR THE LOCAL PLAN  
 
4.1 The LDS sets out the proposed preparation programme for the Local Plan, which 
 can be summarised as follows: 
 

• January 2012 to December 2012: Preparation of the draft Local Plan 
document and proposals maps, evidence base, Sustainability Appraisal, and 
appropriate public participation and consultation 

• January 2013 to April 2013: Publication and pre-submission participation 
• May 2013 to February 2014: Submission and Examination 
• March 2014: Formal Adoption 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the new Local Development Scheme 
 for publication and commencement on 24 February 2012. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Cabinet Report and Minutes, 8 December 2011 
Cabinet Report and Minutes, 11 February 2010 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of Planning 
Services, on 01480 388400 
 

10



  
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 
Local Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire 

 
February 2012  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Steve Ingram B.A. (Hons), BTP, DMS, MRTPI 

Head of Planning Services 

11



  
 
 

 
Further copies of this document can be obtained from: 
Planning
[...]
lling these 
requirements if required. 
Habitats Regulations Assessment 

2.6 Amendments were introduced in the UK Conservation (Habitats & etc) 
Regulations 1994 in September 2006.  These result in Appropriate Assessment 
under Article 6(3) and (4) of the Habitats Directive 92/43/EEC being required for 
all plans likely to have a significant effect on a European site. Habitats 
Regulations Assessments, including Appropriate Assessment as necessary, will 
be undertaken prior to submission of the Local Plan. 
Examination 

2.7 Once the Local Plan, its sustainability appraisal and all other supporting 
documentation have been submitted to the Secretary of State it must be 
examined by an independent Inspector before the Council can adopt it.  The 
Inspector is charged with examining whether the document complies with 
legislation and is sound. 

2.8 Development plan documents must be prepared within the context of national 
policy.  They should be in accordance with higher level guidance unless strong 
local evidence supports deviation from this and would provide better outcomes 
in the specific local context of Huntingdonshire.  

2.9 To examine whether the submitted document is legally compliant the Inspector 
will check that it:  
• has been prepared in accordance with the Local Development Scheme 

and in compliance with the Statement of Community Involvement and the 
Regulations; 

• has been subject to sustainability appraisal and strategic environmental 
assessment; 

• has regard to national policy; and 
• has regard to any sustainable community strategy for the area 

2.10 The Inspector will also assess whether the plan has been prepared in 
accordance with the duty to co-operate and whether it is sound. A local 
planning authority should only submit a plan for examination which it considers 
to be ‘sound’ – namely that it is: 
• Positively prepared – the plan should be prepared based on a strategy 

which seeks to meet objectively assessed development and in
[...]
 set out in the Regulations, and the proposals contained in 
the Statement of Community Involvement.  The Local Plan will be approved by 
full Council prior to publication for pre-submission consultation as this is the 
stage at which the Council must consider the document to be sound and ready 
for examination. Document production and implementation (once adopted) will 
be reviewed regularly and reported through ongoing monitoring reports. 
 

16



7  
 

Resources, Monitoring and Review     
3.4 The Council’s Development Plans team will take the lead in preparing all 

development plan documents, monitoring reports, and the statement of 
community involvement.  Specialist skills available elsewhere in the Council will 
also be involved where relevant, in particular: 
• Within Planning Services the Development Management teams, the 

Urban Design, Trees and Landscape team, the Transportation team and 
the Heritage and Conservation team 

• Environmental and Community Health Services 
• Environmental Management 
• Housing Services  
• Corporate Office 

3.5 Advice will also be sought from Cambridgeshire Joint Planning Unit, 
Cambridgeshire County Council in relation to socio-economic research, 
transportation, countryside, biodiversity and archaeology.  Expertise and 
information is also sought where relevant from other partners such as the 
Environment Agency or consultants may be employed to conduct specialist 
research.  The budget for Planning Services makes allowance for anticipated 
costs of development plan production, including examination, but with 
increasingly limited funding for specialist consultancy work. 

3.6 The Local Development Scheme will be monitored on an ongoing basis and 
regular updates provided on the Council’s website. Regular monitoring of the 
effectiveness of development plan policies will also be undertaken and 
published on the Council’s website. 

  
 

17



8  
 

APPENDIX 1: TERMINOLOGY 
 
Within each definition links to other te
[...]

contribution - 

remainder due 
prior to 1st 
occupation.

Sep-16

03/04/09 Huntingdon 21 Temple 
Close £4,266.00 Sep-11 Education The provision of additional pre-

school facilities within Huntingdon
1st of 6 monthly 

instalments Sep-21

25/09/06 Huntingdon
Lancaster 
House, 

Lancaster Way
£15,331.00 Oct-11 Transport Huntingdon MTTS Full payment No date

03/04/09 Huntingdon 21 Temple 
Close £4,265.00 Oct-11 Education The provision of additional pre-

school facilities within Huntingdon
2nd of 6 
monthly 

instalments
Oct-21

16/08/10 St Neots 42 Huntingdon 
Street £19,268.00 Oct-11 Education Education facilities serving St 

Neots Final payment Oct-16

16/08/10 St Neots 42 Huntingdon 
Street £18,498.00 Oct-11 Transport Transport works identified in St 

Neots MTTS Final payment Oct-21

15/06/10 Stilton The Manor, 20 
Church St £23,119.00 Nov-11 Education Education facilities serving Stilton Full payment Nov-16

37



38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                          2nd FEBRUARY 2012 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                           7th FEBRUARY 2012 
 (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)               9th FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of studies being undertaken by the 

other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Overview and Scrutiny remits. Details of 

ongoing studies being undertaken by the two other Panels are set out in the attached 
Appendix.  

 
2.3 Members are reminded that if they have a specific interest in any study area which is 

not being considered 
[...]
 
within the report, Members expressed a 
number of reservations as to how the 
indicative budget figure had been 
determined and where the alternative 
savings will now be made in the 
Council’s Budget. Members have also 
queried whether any consideration had 
been given to a process for match 
funding and to what extent the 
voluntary sector themselves were 
responding to the changing economic 
climate and exploring opportunities for 
example to share services / facilities 
and raise additional sums.  
 
The Panel has endorsed a proposal to 
adopt a mix of methods for allocating 

funds and Members commented that as 
the Council is moving away from 
commissioning, a mix of distribution 
methods will not be used. Members 
have also queried the rationale behind 
the proposal to return to a grant 
process and how the Council will 
ensure that the organisation will meet 
the objectives for which the grant had 
been awarded. The Head of 
Environmental & Community Health 
Services has explained that grants will 
be awarded for a maximum of three 
years and any performance issues 
could be addressed in the indicative 
budget for the following year. 
 
The Panel has also discussed in detail 
the proposal to establish a Community 
Chest to create a source of funds to 
help local community projects 
throughout the year. Whilst the majority 
of Members supported the proposal, 
the Panel agreed that in the absence of 
further information as to how the 
process might operate, it was difficult 
for them to give full support to it. 
Members have expressed differing 
views as to whether Towns and 
Parishes should be able to apply to the 
Community Chest and have suggested 
that, given the small sums involved, the 
administration of the process should be 
straightforward and flexible. 
 
Subsequently, an indicative voluntary 
sector budget of £273,000 for 2013/14 
has been approved by the Cabinet.  
Executive Councillors have also agreed 
that a mix of methods be used for the 
all
[...]
em.  In that respect, the 
Cabinet has authorised the Council to 
enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding. This will outline the 
basis on which returning monies are 
apportioned and the priority in which 
they are paid. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
  

54


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	5 Roll Forward of Core Strategy - Local Plan Project Plan
	LDS for Cabinet final

	6 Monitoring of Section 106 Agreements
	Appendix A- S106 accounts
	Appendix B- Developments commenced but trigger points not reached
	Appendix C- Developments not commenced
	Appendix D

	8 Workplan Studies
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	10 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 9 February 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I J Curtis, J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, 
and C R Hyams. 
 
Co-opted Members Mr D Hopkins and Mr M 
Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Harty 
and J S Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor N J Guyatt and Councillor D M 

Tysoe. 
 
 
72. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th January 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor C R Hyams declared a personal interest in Minute No. 75 
by virtue of being a Member of Huntingdon Town Council. 
 

74. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council from the 
period 1st February 2012 to 31st May 2012. Members were advised 
that a report on Community Infrastructure Levy Governance 
Principles would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Economic Well-Being) Panel. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel would be invited to attend the 
meeting for consideration of this Item.   
 
Having noted that a report on Funding for CCTV had been considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny (Social Well-Being) Panel, the Scrutiny 
and Review Manager undertook to circulate the report to interested 
Members. It was then suggested that, as there would not be a Panel 
meeting in May, the Bearscroft Farm Urban Design Framework would 
be submitted to the Panel and Cabinet in June. 
 

75. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES   
 



 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item.)   
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 11/36, the Panel received a presentation by 
Mrs S Pledger, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Flood and Water 
Manager, on flood risk management. Members were advised that the 
Cambridgeshire Flood Risk Management Strategy was the product of 
a series of reviews and Acts that had been passed following 
nationwide flooding in 2007.  Mrs Pledger reported that the 
Cambridgeshire Flood Risk Management Partnership was made up of 
local District Councils, Cambridgeshire County Council, Anglian 
Water, the Environment Agency, Middle Level Commissioners and 
three of sixty-three local Internal Drainage Boards (IDBs). 
 
Members were acquainted with the five objectives of the Strategy, 
one of which was “to ensure appropriate development in 
Cambridgeshire”.  The Strategy considered the impact of climate 
change and specified how Cambridgeshire County Council would 
exercise strategic oversight over flood risk management.  As part of 
this, the County Council had to maintain a register of assets for flood 
risk management, adopt, approve and maintain sustainable drainage 
systems in new developments, regulate flows of ordinary water 
courses outside IDBs and plan for, and manage, any flood 
emergencies.  The County Council was also tasked with investigating 
instances of flooding in order to establish responsibility and identify 
solutions to problems. 
 
Having raised the ongoing matter of flooding in Yaxley, Mrs Pledger 
and the District Council’s Project and Assets Manager undertook to 
visit the site and carry out the necessary investigations.  Further to 
this, the Panel recognised the need for continued research into the 
causes of flooding.  Equally, ownership of water courses and land and 
infrastructure adjoining them could be very complex. The production 
of the Register of Assets for Flood Risk Management was, therefore, 
an important development. 
 
Having noted that the new arrangements strongly emphasised joint 
working and that partner organisations had concurrent powers, 
Members queried whether this would disperse responsibility for 
preventing and responding to flooding.  In response, it was stated 
that, under the legal framework that had been established, a single 
authority usually had statutory responsibilities for particular aspects of 
flood management with others having permissive powers.  The 
District Council largely had permissive powers.   
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Pledger for her attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
At 7.35pm Councillor I J Curtis joined the meeting.  
 

76. ROLL FORWARD OF CORE STRATEGY - LOCAL PLAN 
PROJECT PLAN   

 
 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Deputy Leader and Executive Councillor for 

Strategic Planning and Housing, was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 



Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
new Local Development Scheme. The Scheme outlined the timetable 
for the preparation and delivery for the new Local Plan. 
 
The Panel discussed the fact that the process leading to the adoption 
of the new Local Plan would require significant levels of resources.  
Members raised concerns that although the Council’s Development 
Plans Team would take the lead in preparing all Development Plan 
Documents, monitoring reports and the Statement of Community 
Involvement, specialist consultants would be required for certain 
aspects of the Plan’s production, which would be costly.  However, 
they were advised that provision had been made in the budget for this 
purpose. 
 
Having noted that the Plan should be prepared based on a Strategy 
which sought to meet objectively assessed development and 
infrastructure requirements, Members reiterated their previously 
expressed concerns regarding the Council’s lack of influence over the 
implementation of infrastructure works. 
 
Members drew attention to the difficulties the planning service would 
face while the new Plan was being developed owing to the uncertain 
policy position that would exist, particularly as the Government had 
not finalised its position on planning.  In light of these concerns, the 
Panel was advised that contingency plans had been developed in 
relation to travellers’ sites and wind farms, which would be used until 
the necessary policies were adopted.  Having acknowledged the need 
to complete the process expeditiously, Members expressed doubts 
whether the Council’s partners would be able to complete the work 
required of them sufficiently quickly to enable the timetable in the 
Local Development Scheme to be met.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the new Local 

Development Scheme for publication and commencement on 
24th February 2012. 

 
(Councillor C R Hyams requested that it be recorded that he 
abstained from voting on this Item.) 
 

77. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Operations 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided an 
update on the receipt and expenditure by the Council of money 
negotiated under Section 106 Agreements. As significant progress 
had been made in advancing older Agreements, Members decided 
that future monitoring of Section 106 Agreements would be conducted 
on a bi-annual rather than quarterly basis.   
 

78. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT STUDY   
 

 The Chairman advised the Panel of a joint scrutiny review of the 
Cambridgeshire Future Transport Project, which the County Council 
and District Councils within Cambridgeshire planned to undertake.  
Owing to uncertainty over the future of the Project, Members decided 



to defer appointing a representative to the Review Group.   
 

79. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels.   
 

80. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed. The Chairman provided Members with an update on the 
Design Principles for Future Developments Working Group. 
 

81. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest Edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the Council’s decisions since the previous meeting.  In 
response to a question by Councillor M G Baker the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager confirmed that the Cabinet had approved an 
indicative voluntary sector budget of £273,000 for 2013/2014. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


